

No. 13-0053

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals in Houston

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24051097

SUSAN DESMARAIS BONNEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 05776725

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2995
Fax: (512) 474-2697
michaelp.murphy@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Issues Presented.....	xiv
Statement of Facts	2
I. Katy Freeway Expansion and Billboard Relocation	2
II. Clear Channel’s Billboard Takings Claim.....	4
III. Trial on Billboard Valuation.....	6
IV. Court of Appeals’s Opinion	8
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The State Did Not Take the Billboards Because They Are Clear Channel’s Personal Property.	12
A. The Court of Appeals’s Confusion Regarding the Billboards’ Classification as Improvements, Fixtures, or Personal Property Led to Its Erroneous Conclusion That the Billboards Were Taken.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Rejected the Traditional Test for Improvements and Fixtures Articulated in <i>Logan</i>	16

1.	The court of appeals’s rejection of the improvement test exacerbated the legal rift it created with other Texas courts.....	17
2.	The court of appeals’s reasons for rejecting the traditional improvement test lack merit.....	19
C.	Application of <i>Logan</i> Confirms That the Billboards Are Clear Channel’s Personal Property.....	25
1.	Owner’s intent: Clear Channel has always treated its billboards as personal property.	26
2.	Mode of annexation: billboards are regularly relocated.	27
3.	Adaptation to the use or purpose of the realty: the purpose of the billboards is off-site advertising, which has no relation to the land.	30
D.	Tax Treatment of Billboards Confirms Their Character as Personal Property.	31
E.	Other States Treat Billboards as Personalty in Condemnation.....	33
II.	The Court of Appeals Contravened <i>CESA</i> by Holding That Business Income May Be Used To Appraise the Billboards’ Value.	36
A.	Texas Law Prohibits Reliance on Business Income in Condemnation Appraisals.	36
B.	The Court of Appeals Misunderstood the Income Method.....	38
C.	It Was an Abuse of Discretion to Allow Aguilar’s Testimony and Appraisal Report.....	40

III. The Trial Court's Errors and Abuse of Discretion Were Harmful.....	42
Prayer	45
Certificate of Service	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Displays, Inc. v. United States</i> , 507 F.2d 844 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	32
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AVM-HOU, Ltd. v. Capital Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.)	30, 37
<i>Brazos River Conservation & Reclamation Dist. v. Adkisson</i> , 173 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1943, writ ref'd)	20, 21, 23
<i>C.W. 100 Louis Henna, Ltd. v. El Chico Rests. of Tex., L.P.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, writ dism'd)	15
<i>City of Argyle v. Pierce</i> , 258 S.W.3d 674 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. dism'd)	17, 27
<i>City of Austin v. Travis Cnty. Landfill Co.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002)	13
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Eller Outdoor Adver. Co.</i> , 579 P.2d 590 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978)	34
<i>City of Wichita v. Denton</i> , 294 P.3d 207 (Kan. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Abdelahad</i> , No. 05-P-982, 850 N.E.2d 1135 (Mass. App. Ct. July 26, 2006)	29
<i>Cnty. of Bexar v. Santikos</i> , 144 S.W.3d at 455 (Tex. 2004)	44

<i>Comm’r of Transp. v. Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 894 A.2d 259 (Conn. 2006)	34
<i>Cont’l Foods, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 05-09-01249-CV, 2011 WL 258999 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 27, 2011, no pet.)	12-13
<i>Creative Displays, Inc. v. South Carolina Highway Dep’t</i> , 248 S.E.2d 916 (S.C. 1978).....	35
<i>DOT v. Drury Displays, Inc.</i> , 327 Ill. App. 3d 881 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 2002).....	34
<i>Du Puy v. Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1965).....	38
<i>Exxon Pipeline Co. v. Zwahr</i> , 88 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2002).....	40
<i>Gawerc v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 47 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2001, pet. denied)	18
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....	12
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Roberts</i> , 252 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	18-19, 20, 21
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 14-07-00226-CV, 2008 WL 1892744 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] April 29, 2008, no pet)	19
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 96 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2002).....	44
<i>Hernando Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 737 So.2d 569 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	34

<i>Herndon v. Hous. Auth. of Dallas</i> , 261 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1953, writ ref'd).....	37
<i>Hutchins v. Masterson & Street</i> , 46 Tex. 551 (1877)	16
<i>In re C.M.C.</i> , 2012 WL 3871359 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 30, 2012, no pet.).....	19
<i>In re Condemnation by Dep't of Transp.</i> , 720 A.2d 154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	34
<i>In re Minneapolis Cmty. Dev. Agency</i> , 417 N.W.2d 127 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	34
<i>Interstate Northborough P'ship v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2001).....	43, 44
<i>Jim Walter Window Components v. Turnpike Disribution Ctr.</i> , 642 S.W.2d 3 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	15
<i>Lamar Corp. v. Commonwealth Transp. Comm'r of Va.</i> , 552 S.E.2d 61 (Va. 2001).....	33
<i>Lamar Corp. v. State Highway Comm'n of Miss.</i> , 684 So. 2d 601 (Miss. 1996).....	34
<i>Logan v. Mullis</i> , 686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luby v. City of Dallas</i> , 396 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1965, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	36, 40
<i>McCraw v. Maris</i> , 828 S.W.2d 756 (Tex. 1992).....	42

<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	42
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	37
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. North Carolina DOT</i> , 478 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	34
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. United States</i> , 507 F.2d 850 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	32
<i>O'Neil v. Quilter</i> , 234 S.W. 528 (Tex. 1921).....	16
<i>Outdoor Sys. Adver., Inc. v. Korth</i> , 607 N.W.2d 729 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	34
<i>Reames v. Hawthorne-Seving, Inc.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1997, pet. denied)	15, 18
<i>Reeves v. Dallas</i> , 195 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1946, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	37
<i>Richards-Dowdle, Inc. v. State</i> , 24 A.D.2d 824 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 1965)	34
<i>Rite Media, Inc. v. Sec'y of the Mass. Highway Dep't</i> , 712 N.E.2d 60 (Mass. 1999)	34
<i>San Antonio Area Found. v. Lang</i> , 35 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>Sonnier v. Chisholm-Ryder Co.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Comm'r, Dep't of Transp. v. Teasley</i> , 913 S.W.2d 175 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	35

<i>State v. 3M Nat’l Adver. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 1092 (N.H. 1995)	23, 34
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 800 N.E.2d 918 (Ind. 2003)	33
<i>State v. Bristol Hotel Asset Co.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2009).....	37, 44
<i>State v. Central Expressway Sign Associates</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	5, 19, 20
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 01-11-00197-CV, 2012 WL 4465338 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 27, 2012, pet. filed).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 14-07-00369-CV, 2008 WL 2986392 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] July 31, 2008, no pet.).....	5
<i>State v. Moore Outdoor Props., L.P.</i> , No. 08–12–00034–CV, 2013 WL 6002035 (Tex. App.— El Paso Nov. 13, 2013, no pet. h.)	18, 37-38, 41
<i>State v. Munday Enters.</i> , 868 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1993).....	44
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 867 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. 57.09 Acres of Land</i> , 757 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Whiteco Indus. Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 65 T.C. 664 (1975)	32

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. V	12
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17.....	12
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17(a)	2
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(2)	xiii
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6).....	xiii
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 203.051.....	12
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 203.052.....	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a)(1)	42
TEX. R. EVID. 702	40

Other Authorities

4 P. NICHOLS, EMINENT DOMAIN § 13.121 (2) (3d rev. ed. 1971)	22
Charles F. Floyd, <i>The Takings Issue in Billboard Control</i> , 3 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 357, 360 (2000).....	33
